

GAHC010057382022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2224/2022**

BADRUZZAMAN BARBHUIYA  
S/O- ABDUL LATIF BARBHUIYA, VILLAGE- BOALIPAR PART-II, P.O.  
BOALIPAR, P.S. HAILAKANDI, DIST.- HAILAKANDI (ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY.-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GHY.-19.

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A M S MAZUMDER, MR R DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, EDU

**BEFORE**

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

Date : **01.04.2026**

Mr. A M S Mazumdar, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the present case is squarely covered by the order dated 03.10.2018 passed in WP(C) 6804/2017 (Dilip Das – vs- State of Assam & Ors).

In view of the above, Mr. U. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department is directed to obtain instruction.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**